

Nos. 10-1883, 10-1947, 10-2052

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

v.

JOEL TENENBAUM,

Defendant-Appellee / Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Massachusetts

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

CHARLES R. NESSON*
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 495-4609

*With the assistance of law students Jason Harrow, Phillip Hill, Andrew Breidenbach, Eric Fletcher, and Nathan Lovejoy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE AWARD, EVEN AS REDUCED, IS EXCESSIVE.....	11
A. The <i>Gore</i> Standard Applies In This Case.	11
B. Even A \$67,500 Award Violates Due Process.	15
1. The district court did not consider the effects of aggregating individual violations.....	16
2. The ratio of damages to harm still far exceeds the standard announced by the Supreme Court in <i>State Farm</i>	21
3. Plaintiffs grossly overstate the harm caused by Tenenbaum’s “distribution” of sound recordings.....	23
II. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS FAILED TO GUIDE THE JURY PROPERLY.....	25
A. The District Court Improperly Assumed That Juries Should Be Made Aware Of the Entire Statutory Range.....	25
1. It was error to instruct the jury of the entire statutory range with no context.....	26
2. Informing the jury of the statutory maximum sets an anchor predisposing the jury to award an unconstitutional amount.	34

B. The District Court’s Instructions Failed To Mitigate The Risk That The Jury Would Consider Harm By Other Filesharers As Well As Harm Caused To Non-Parties.	36
1. Testimony about filesharing by non-parties and its effects on non-parties permeated the trial and created a risk that Due Process would be violated.....	37
2. The trial court failed to alleviate Due Process concerns created by this testimony.....	41
C. The District Court Failed To Convey To The Jury That Statutory Damages Must Reasonably Relate To The Harm Caused.	43
D. The District Court Erroneously Instructed That Knowing Infringement Is Sufficient To Warrant An Enhanced Award	46
III. SECTION 504(C) HAS BEEN MISINTERPRETED AND MISAPPLIED BECAUSE STATUTORY DAMAGES WERE NEVER MEANT FOR CONSUMER COPIERS.....	47
A. The Historical Record Shows That Congress Never Meant To Place Consumer Copiers Under Copyright Law’s Purview.	50
1. The 1909 Act.....	50
2. The official addition of sound recordings to federal copyright coverage.....	54
3. The 1976 Act.....	58
4. The birth of the Digital Era.	60
5. The Audio Home Recording Act of 1992.....	60
6. The Digital Theft Deterrence Act of 1999.	63
7. The introduction of Napster.....	64
B. Statutory Damages Were Meant To Solve An Evidentiary Problem Incident To Compensating For Real Harm.	66
1. After <i>Feltner</i> , the 1976 Act cannot be “plainly read.”.....	68

www.shadesofgraylaw.com

2. Plaintiffs overstate the relevance of the NET Act.....	69
3. Congress could not have had filesharing in mind when it passed the DTDA.....	73
IV. THE STATUTE WAS DECLARED UNCONSTITUTIONAL BY THE SUPREME COURT BUT NEVER AMENDED.....	74
CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-27</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Me. 2008)	24
<i>Atchison v. Collins</i> , 288 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2002)	77
<i>Bly v. Banbury Books, Inc.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	44
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Records Inc. v. Thomas-Rasset</i> , 680 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (D. Minn., 2010)	12, 35
<i>Columbia Pictures Television, Inc. v. Krypton Broad. of Birmingham, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001).....	76
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	76
<i>Davis v. E. I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 249 F. Supp. 329 (D.C.N.Y. 1966)	44
<i>Douglas v. Cunningham</i> , 294 U.S. 207 (1935)	54
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	49
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008).....	15
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latin Am. Music Co. v. Archdiocese of San Juan of Roman Catholic & Apostolic Church</i> , 499 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Lowry's Reports, Inc. v. Legg Mason, Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 2d 455 (D. Md. 2004).....	17
<i>Merrick v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2007)	40

www.shadesofgraylaw.com

New Line Cinema Corp. v. Russ Berrie & Co., 161 F. Supp. 2d
293 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)44

Parker v. Time Warner, 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003).....14

Philip Morris USA v. Williams, 549 U.S. 346 (2007)*passim*

Ringgold v. Black Ent'mt, 126 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 1997).....68

Romano v. U-Haul Int'l, 233 F.3d 655 (1st Cir. 2000).....14

Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. Cont'l Records, Inc., 386 F.2d 426
(2d Cir. 1967)56

Shapiro, Bernstein & Co. v. Remington Records, Inc., 265 F.2d
263 (2d Cir. 1959)56

St. Louis, I.M. & S. Ry. Co. v. Williams, 251 U.S. 63 (1919)11, 22

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408
(2003).....13, 15, 16, 21

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....76

United States v. Billingslea, 603 F.2d 515 (5th Cir. 1979).....20

Vault Corp. v. Quaid Software Ltd., 847 F.2d 255 (5th Cir.
1988)68

Venegas-Hernandez v. Peer, 2004 WL 3686337 (D.P.R. 2004).....44

Video Views, Inc. v. Studio 21, Ltd., 925 F.2d 1010 (7th Cir.
1991)45

Warner Bros., Inc. v. Dae Rim Trading, Inc., 677 F. Supp. 740
(S.D.N.Y. 1988)10, 44

Webloyalty.com, Inc. v. Consumer Innovations, LLC, 388 F.
Supp. 2d 435 (D. Del. 2005).....44

White v. Ford Motor Co., 500 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007)40

White-Smith Music Pub. Co. v. Apollo Co., 209 U.S. 1 (1908)50

Yurman Studio v. Casteneda, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99849
(S.D.N.Y. 2008)44

Zomba Enters., Inc. v. Panorama Records, 491 F.3d 584 (6th
Cir. 2007).....17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981a (2006) 14

47 U.S.C. § 521 *et seq.* (2006) 14

Copyright Act of 1909 § 1(e) (repealed)50

Mo. Ann. Stat. § 570.050 (West 1999)20

Secondary Authorities

“American Association of Independent Music,”
<http://a2im.org/mission/> (accessed Dec. 26, 2010)5

1 W. Patry, *Copyright Law and Practice* 3 (1994)66

3B Fed. Jury Prac. & Instr. § 160.93 (5th ed. 2010).....30

4 Nimmer on Copyright (2010)*passim*

9th Cir. Model Civil Jury Instr. § 17.25 30

Alex Allemann, *Note: Manifestation of an AHRA Malfunction*,
79 Tex. L. Rev. 189 (2000)61

Andrew Lipsman, *Global Napster Usage Plummet, But New
File-Sharing Alternatives Gaining Ground, Reports Jupiter
Media Matrix*, ComScore Networks (July 20, 2001)65

Antony Bruno, *Billboard.biz Q&A: Former RIAA CEO Rosen
Talks Napster* (June 1, 2009),
[http://www.billboard.biz/bbbiz/content_display/industry/new
s/e3i372a427229d39d581ad4aacb2a0eefb9](http://www.billboard.biz/bbbiz/content_display/industry/new_s/e3i372a427229d39d581ad4aacb2a0eefb9)73

Ben Sheffner, *Thomas-Rasset Verdict: \$1.5 Million*, Copyrights & Campaigns (Nov. 3, 2010), <http://copyrightsandcampaigns.blogspot.com/2010/11/third-thomas-rasset-verdict-15-million.html>.....36

Bob Starrett, *History of the CD-R* (Jan. 17, 2010), <http://web.archive.org/web/20030202233907/http://www.roxio.com/en/support/cdr/historycdr.html>.....63

Colleen P. Murphy, *Judicial Assessment Of Legal Remedies*, 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 153 (1999)32

Dan Ariely, “*Coherent Arbitrariness*”: *Stable Demand Curves Without Stable Preferences*, 118 Q.J. Econ. 73 (2003)34

Dan Sabbagh, *Average Teenager’s iPod Has 800 Illegal Music Tracks*, Times Online (June 16, 2008), http://technology.timesonline.co.uk/tol/news/tech_and_web/personal_tech/article4144585.ece18

David Nimmer & Jason Sheesby, *After Feltner, How Will Juries Decide Damages?*, Nat’l L.J., Feb. 8, 1999, at C1929

Eric Lai, *Study: LimeWire still top P2P Software; uTorrent #2*, PC World (April 18, 2008), http://www.pcworld.idg.com.au/article/212759/study_lime_wire_still_top_p2p_software_utorrent_2/65

How the CD was Developed, BBC News (Aug. 17, 2007), <http://news.bbc.co.uk/2/hi/6950933.stm>60

J. Cam Barker, *Grossly Excessive Penalties in the Battle Against Illegal File-Sharing: The Troubling Effects of Aggregating Minimum Statutory Damages for Copyright Infringement*, 83 Tex. L. Rev. 525 (2004)20

Lawrence Lessig, *Free Culture: The Nature and Future of Creativity* 19 (2005)67

Mary Meeker, *The State of the Internet, Part 3: The World’s Information is Getting Organized + Monetized*, Morgan Stanley (November 8, 2006)65

Melvin Halpern, *The Sound Recording Act of 1971: An End to Piracy on the High ©’s?*, 40 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 964 (1972).....55, 56

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....23

Pierre N. Leval, *Nimmer Lecture: Fair Use Rescued*, 44 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 1449 (1997).....69

Plaintiffs’ Response to *Amicus Curiae* Brief on the Issue of Jury Instruction, *Capitol Records v. Thomas-Rasset*, No. 06-1497 (D. Minn. 2010), Doc. 41947

Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, *Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth, and Happiness* (2008).....34

Rocco Castoro *Downloading Some Bullshit*, Viceland Online (August 2010), <http://www.viceland.com/int/v17n8/htdocs/downloading-some-bullshit-484.php#ixzz192OKfxhi>.....3

Stephanie Berg, *Remedying the Statutory Damages Remedy for Secondary Copyright Infringement Liability: Balancing Copyright and Innovation in the Digital Age*, 56 J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A. 265 (2009).....59

The Cost of Hard Drive Space (December 3, 2010), <http://ns1758.ca/winch/winchest.html>63

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.*, 523 U.S. 340 (1998) (No. 96-1768)27, 28

Legislative History

117 Cong. Rec. 34,748–49 (1971)57

145 Cong. Rec. 13,785 (1999)45

145 Cong. Rec. 8,190 (1999)64

145 Cong. Rec. S7452-04 (1999).....28

Audio Home Recording Act of 1991: Hearing on S. 1623 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. (1991).....61

Copyright Law Revision: Report of the Register of Copyrights on the Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law (Comm. Print 1961), *reprinted in Omnibus Copyright Revision Legislative History* (George S. Grossman ed., 2001)59

Draft Bill S. 1361, *reprinted in Cambridge Research Institute, Omnibus Copyright Revision: Comparative Analysis of the Issues* (1973)59, 67

H.R. Rep. 102-873(I) (1992)61

H.R. Rep. 105-339 (1997)70, 72

H.R. Rep. 94-1476 (1976)45

H.R. Rep. 92-487 (1971)57

Legislative History of the 1909 Copyright Act (Brylawski & Goldman eds., 1976) (hereinafter *Leg. His. of the 1909 Act*)51, 52, 53

No Electronic Theft (NET) Act of 1997: Hearing on H.R. 2265 Before the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)70

Prohibiting Piracy of Sound Recordings: Hearings on S. 646 and H.R. 6927 Before Subcomm. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 92d Cong. 26 (1971)55
